Freedom of Information Act 2000 – No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF)
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
My request concerns people in your area with No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF). I would like to request the following information for the years 2012, 2013, 2014, and January to August 2015:

1. The total number of people with No Recourse to Public Funds supported financially or given accommodation by the council;
Answer:
2012 = 42
 
2013 = 41

2014 = 50
 
2015 = 43

2.     The named council department/s (e.g. social services, housing) providing funding or accommodation for people with NRPF;

Children & Adult Services 

3.     Total annual No Recourse to Public Funds bill. How much does the council spend each year for the people accounted for in 1)?

2012 = 392,432
 2013 = 413,131
 2014 = 469,993


2015 = 469,352 (projected)

4.     A breakdown of the costs by council department;

These costs are administered from one Council Department

5.     Any funding/grant received by the council from the Home Office or other central government departments to finance support for people with No Recourse to Public Funds;

None

6.     The total number of applications to the council for NRPF support and a breakdown of these applications by: 

i) positive and negative decisions. How many people with NRPF were supported and how many people were refused? 

We do not keep this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
When approached we assess for eligibility and only keep figures for those we support.
ii) what were the reasons for final decisions made; 
If eligible under the various Judgements then support is provided.

iii) the gender, age, parental status, and immigration status of the applicants;

We do not record this information, therefore this is a refusal notice in accordance with secton 1.1 of the Act, the information is not held by the Council.
iv) the type of support granted (e.g. section 17 support for children or Care Act support for vulnerable adults) 
Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000

S17 Children Act 1989

S21 (1) (a) NAA 1948

7.     The number of applications for support the council has received from people with No Recourse to Public Funds or who are in receipt of Section 95, section 98 or section 4 asylum support, and who report instances of domestic violence;

We do not keep this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
8.     The number of NRPF applications outlined in 7) whose applications are unsuccessful and the reasons for the final decision made in each case.

As above

9.     The council’s procedures/policy for working with women with NRPF who report instances of domestic violence. 

Women fleeing domestic violence (DV) are treated in the same way as any other woman fleeing DV the only difference being their ability to access financial support. If they are on spousal visa we assist them in applying for DV concession which allows them access to DWP benefits for 3 months whilst their application for leave under the Concession is considered.  For other types of immigration status they cannot apply under this concession and so it may fall to the LA to support pending regularisation of their status.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance
Legal Services
1st Floor
16 New Walk
LEICESTER LE1 6UB 
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
